

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO.: 8056

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.: 26-

COUNCIL SPONSOR: CORBIN/PRES. COOPER

PROVIDED BY: FINANCE/GRANTS

INTRODUCED BY: _____

SECONDED BY: _____

ON THE 5TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2026

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2026 GRANTS BUDGET - AMENDMENT NO. 2
OPIOID ABATEMENT, HEALTH & WELFARE, TRANSPORTATION, AND GRANTS-OTHER

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has received grant awards.

THE PARISH OF ST TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS that the 2026 Grants Budget is adopted as follows:

<u>Grant #</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Amendment</u>
140 - GRANTS-OPIOID ABATEMENT		
S2314	State of LA-Opioid Abatement Settlement	<u>3,144,429.76</u>
	Unallocated Funds	2,785,879.76
	First Responder Equipment	358,550.00
144 - GRANTS-HEALTH & WELFARE		
F2601	LHC-LIHEAP FY26	1,501,214.00
148 - GRANTS-TRANSPORATION		
S2603	DOTD-Mass Transit Program Part B Funds FY25-26	99,927.00
149 - GRANTS-OTHER		
S2602	Keep Louisiana Beautiful-Keep America Beautiful Summit Grant Program FY25-26	1,667.50

REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and execution.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: _____ SECONDED BY: _____

WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE ST TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL HELD ON THE 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2026; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE SERIES NO. 26-.

ATTEST:

CHERYL TANNER, COUNCIL CHAIR

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL

MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: JANUARY 28, 2026

Published Adoption: _____, 2026

Delivered to Parish President: _____, 2026 at _____

Returned to Council Clerk: _____, 2026 at _____

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT
2026 GRANTS BUDGET - AMENDMENT 2 - FEBRUARY 2026

140 - GRANTS-OPIOID ABATEMENT

S2314 State of LA-Opioid Abatement Settlement

Year 5 Settlement Funds received for evidence-based forward-looking strategies, programming, and services used to (i) provide treatment for citizens of the State of Louisiana affected by substance use disorders, (ii) provide support for citizens of the State of Louisiana in recovery from addiction who are under the care of Substance Abuse & Mental Health Services Administration qualified and appropriately licensed health care providers; and to (iii) target treatment of citizens of the State of Louisiana who are not covered by Medicaid or not covered by private insurance for addictive services. Award to include First Responder Equipment such as chest compressions systems, defibrillators, and data tracking software used for opioid victims.

	Current Award	Amendment	Revised Award
Unallocated Funds/First Responder Equipment	6,334,446.03	3,144,429.76	9,478,875.79

144 - GRANTS-HEALTH & WELFARE

F2601 LHC-LIHEAP FY26

Grant award received for providing energy assistance to low income families. The period of performance is 10/01/2025 - 12/31/2026.

	Current Award	Amendment	Revised Award
	-	1,501,214.00	1,501,214.00

148 - GRANTS-TRANSPORATION

S2603 DOTD-Mass Transit Program Part B Funds FY25-26

Grant award received for the Mass Transit Program in accordance with House Bill No. 1 of the 2025 Legislative Session out of the Transportation Trust Fund.

	Current Award	Amendment	Revised Award
	-	99,927.00	99,927.00

149 - GRANTS-OTHER

S2602 Keep Louisiana Beautiful-Keep America Beautiful Summit Grant Program FY25-26

Grant award received to provide reimbursement-based assistance to Keep Louisiana Beautiful community affiliates who are recognized with the 2025 Circle of Excellence distinction to register and participate in the Keep America Beautiful Summit. The grant requires a 15% match, which will be funded by Environmental Services.

	Current Award	Amendment	Revised Award
	-	1,667.50	1,667.50